immediate short term the Company will be forced to cease its operations

The Company intends to settle its outstanding $150000 promissory note held by Mr Bartel

which is due in April 2012

23

12 Indicate whether proceeds from this offering will satisfy the Companys cash requirements

for the next 12 months and whether it will be necessary to raise additional funds State the

source of additional funds if known

If we are able to raise the maximum of this offering $2500000 we will have sufficient funds

when combined with funds generated by revenues to support both operational activities and

growth activities

If we are unable to raise at least $1000000 from this offering we will have insufficient funds

even when combined with the capital generated by revenues to support operations

24

CAPITALIZATION

13 Indicate the capitalization of the Company as of the most recent balance sheet date

adjusted to reflect any subsequent stock splits stock dividends recapitalizations or

refinancings as adjusted to reflect the sale of the minimum and maximum amount of

securities in this offering and the use of the net proceeds there from

Amount Outstanding

As Adjusted

As of

June 30

2011 Maximum

Debt

Short-term debt average interest rate 2% 184853

Long-term debt average interest rate _%
Total debt 184853

Stockholders equity deficit

Preferred stock par or stated value 110 88

Common stock par value 20992 22784

Additional paid in capital 5227768 7725975

Retained earnings deficit $5 .389.639 $5 .850.243

Total stockholders equity deficit 140769 $1 898604

Total Capitalization 184686 $1872000

Number of preferred shares authorized to be outstanding

total of 10000000 preferred shares are authorized for issuance Series of Preferred Shares

authorized and issued are as follows

Number of Call or

Number of Call or Preferred Shares

Preferred Shares Issued and Par Value shares

Authorized Outstanding Authorized Per Share

1000000 Series 500000 Series $0.0001 $1.00

1000000 Series 600000 Series $0.0001 $1.00

Number of common shares authorized 500000000 shares Par or stated value per share if any

$0.0001

Number of common shares reserved to meet conversion requirements or for the issuance upon